1 2	File No. 15-99
2 3 4 5 6 7 8	(ITEM ) From the Project Manager, Economic Development Division, Department of Administrative Services, requesting authorization to transfer jurisdiction of a parcel of County-owned land, located at 7170 South Howell Avenue, Oak Creek, Wisconsin, from the Economic Development Division to the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, by recommending adoption of the following:
9 10	A RESOLUTION
10 11 12 13 14	WHEREAS, the Milwaukee County Treasurer foreclosed on a property at 7170 South Howell Avenue in the City of Oak Creek, Wisconsin, (Tax Key No. 766-0010-000) for non-payment of real estate taxes; and
14 15 16 17 18	WHEREAS, this parcel of land is abutting other Milwaukee County-owned lands which are currently controlled by the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture (DPRC); and
19 20	WHEREAS, as per the Disposition Policy of the Economic Development Division, excess properties are offered to other County Departments; and
21 22 23 24	WHEREAS, the DPRC and Economic Development Division have recommended that the jurisdiction of this County-owned parcel be transferred to the DPRC from the Economic Development Division; now, therefore,
25 26 27 28 29 30	BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and directs that the parcel at 7170 South Howell Avenue in the City of Oak Creek, be transferred to the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture; and
31 32 33 34	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, appropriate County Staff are authorized and directed to prepare, review, approve, execute, and record any documents or perform actions required to facilitate this transfer of jurisdiction.
35 36 37 38	srb 1/30/15 U:\Committees\2015\Jan\ECD\Resolutions\15-99 Howell Avenue Property Transfer.docx